

WSI Minimum Wage Database

France



Salaire minimum interprofessionnel de croissance (SMIC)

valid from	Euro per month	as of 1.1.	Euro per month	Euro per hour
01.07.1989	4,56	1990	691,60	4,56
31.03.1990	4,65	1991	738,62	4,87
30.06.1990	4,77	1992	755,30	4,98
30.11.1990	4,87	1993	787,15	5,19
29.06.1991	4,98	1994	805,35	5,31
28.02.1992	5,08	1995	822,04	5,42
03.07.1992	5,19	1996	855,40	5,64
06.07.1993	5,31	1997	876,64	5,78
01.07.1994	5,42	1998	911,52	6,01
30.06.1995	5,64	1999	929,72	6,13
28.04.1996	5,75	2000	941,85	6,21
28.06.1996	5,78	2001	972,19	6,41
27.06.1997	6,01	2002	1.011,62	6,67
26.06.1998	6,13	2003	1.035,89	6,83
02.07.1999	6,21	2004	1.090,49	7,19
30.06.2000	6,41	2005	1.154,19	7,61
29.06.2001	6,67	2006	1.217,89	8,03
28.06.2002	6,83	2007	1.254,29	8,27
28.06.2003	7,19	2008	1.280,07	8,44
02.07.2004	7,61	2009	1.321,02	8,71
30.06.2005	8,03	2010	1.343,77	8,86
30.06.2006	8,27	2011	1.365,00	9,00
29.06.2007	8,44	2012	1.398,37	9,22
29.04.2008	8,63	2013	1.430,22	9,43
28.06.2008	8,71	2014	1.445,39	9,53
01.07.2009	8,82	2015	1.457,52	9,61
01.01.2010	8,86	2016	1.466,62	9,67
01.01.2011	9,00	2017	1.480,27	9,76
01.12.2011	9,19	2018	1.498,47	9,88
01.01.2012	9,22	2019	1.521,22	10,03
29.06.2012	9,40	2020	1.539,42	10,15
01.01.2013	9,43	2021	1.554,59	10,25
01.01.2014	9,53	2022	1.603,12	10,57
01.01.2015	9,61	2023	1.709,29	11,27
01.01.2016	9,67	2024	1.766,92	11,65
01.01.2017	9,76	2025	1.801,80	11,88
01.01.2018	9,88			
01.01.2019	10,03			
01.01.2020	10,15			
01.01.2021	10,25			
01.10.2021	10,48			
01.01.2022	10,57			
01.05.2022	10,85			
01.08.2022	11,07			
01.01.2023	11,27			
01.05.2023	11,52			
01.01.2024	11,65			
01.11.2024	11,88			

Note: The minimum wage per month is calculated on the basis of a 35-hour week (151.667 hours per month).

Source: service public - le site officiel de l'administration française

Link: <https://www.service-public.fr/particuliers/actualites/A13740>
<https://www.insee.fr/fr/statistiques/1375188>